STATE OF ALASKA LOCAL AFFAIRS AGENCY OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR JUNEAU, ALASKA

CAPE NOME

Serial No

RECEIVED JUL © 1970 LOCAL AFFAIRS AGENCY

Cape Nome Recording District

BOOK 258 PACE

## CERTIFICATION OF BOUNDARIES

CITY OF STEBBINS

I, SIGVALD J. STRANDBERG, Acting Director of the Local Affairs Agency, Office of the Governor, State of Alaska, do hereby certify that the attached recommendation for a local government boundary change entitled

> Recommendation for Correcting an Error in the Present Description of the Boundaries of the City of Stebbins

became effective on March 8, 1970.

A PETITION requesting the incorporation of the village of Stebbins as a fourth class city was received by the Local Affairs Agency on January 13, 1969. After investigation of the petition by the agency, the Local Boundary Commission called for and held a public hearing in Stebbins on April 12, 1969. Immediately following the hearing, the Commission held a formal business meeting at which it was voted to accept the petition with a modification of the boundaries. An election was held in Stebbins on June 24, 1969 at which time the citizens of Stebbins voted 45-7 for incorporation. The election was certified by the Secretary of State on July 15, 1969.

On July 23, 1969, the agency directed a letter to the Council of Stebbins calling their attention to a typographical error consisting of the omission of a certain call provision in the City of Stebbins' boundary description and requested their comments. No written objections were received from the Council of Stebbins. On January 4, 1970, the Local Boundary Commission held a formal business meeting in Anchorage, Alaska and voted to recommend to the legislature a new boundary description correcting the error.

THE COMMISSION'S recommendation was presented to the state legislature pursuant to Section 12, Article X of the Constitution of the State of Alaska:

-1-

BOOK 258 PAGE 286 70-411 Eape Nome Recording District Section 12. Boundaries. A local boundary Commission or board shall be established by law in the executive branch of the state government. The commission or board may consider any proposed local government boundary change. It may present proposed changes to the legislature during the first ten days of any regular session. The change shall become effective forty-five days after presentation or at the end of the session, whichever is earlier, unless disapproved by a resolution concurred in by a majority of the members of each house. . .

CAPE NOME

THE SECOND SESSION of the Sixth State Legislature received the Commission's recommendation on January 21, 1970, the tenth day of the legislative session. No resolutions requesting legislative disapproval of the Commission's recommendation were introduced. The Local Boundary Commission's "Recommendation for Correcting an Error in the Present Description of the Boundaries of the City of Stebbins" became effective on March 8, 1970, the forty-sixth day after its presentation to the legislature. The boundaries of the City of Stebbins are now, therefore, as described in the Local Boundary Commission's recommendation, to wit:

> Beginning at a point where the East boundary of Section 5, Unsurveyed T23S, R18W, Kateel River Meridian, State of Alaska, intersects the meander of the shoreline of St. Michael Island; thence South to the SE Corner of Section 32, Unsurveyed T23S, R18W; thence W to the SE Corner of Section 36, Unsurveyed Township 23S, Range 19W; thence South to the SE Corner of Section 12, Unsurveyed T24S, R19W; thence West to a point on the South Boundary of Section 7, unsurveyed T24S, R19W, that intersects the meander of the shoreline of St. Michael Island; thence Northeasterly, Northerly, and Easterly, along the meander of the shoreline of St. Michael Island to a point where said shoreline intersects the East boundary of Section 5, Unsurveyed T23S, R18W, Kateel River Meridian to the point of beginning, containing 35 square miles, more or less.

GIVEN under my hand and the Seal of the State of Alaska, in the City of Juneau, on this <u>5th</u>, day of <u>une</u>, 1970.

trandbers Acting Director of the Local (Affairs Agency

Office of the Governor, State of Alaska

RECORDED - FIED	
Cape Nome REC. DIST.	
DATE Jame 18, 19.20	
TIME 10:35 A-M	
Requested by Jocal Formmonent -	-
Address Local affair age	cy
allaunice Figerhe	

utulan ATTEST: of the State of Alaska

-2-

